deposits with banks and other financial institutions that are neither past due nor impaired are placed with or entered
into with reputable banks and financial institutions with high credit ratings and no history of default.

(c) Foreign currency exchange risk

 The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, mainly
United Kingdom, Australia, Singapore, China and Japan.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The closing rates used in translation are as follows:

2018 2017

Great British Pound (“GBP”) 5.253 5.466

Australian Dollar (“AUD”) 2.923 3.166

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) 3.032 3.039

Chinese Yuan (“CNY”) 0.602 0.623

Japanese Yen (“JPY”) 0.038 N/A

S P Setia Berhad GroupSEC 7 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

270 271INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(c) Foreign currency exchange risk (cont’d)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant.

Group

2018
RM’000

2017
RM’000
Restated

GBP/RM - strengthened by 10% 249,003 200,818

- weakened by 10% (249,003) (200,818)

AUD/RM - strengthened by 10% 85,491 91,613

- weakened by 10% (85,491) (91,613)

SGD/RM - strengthened by 10% 38,156 39,688

- weakened by 10% (38,156) (39,688)

CNY/RM - strengthened by 10% 12,017 11,987

- weakened by 10% (12,017) (11,987)

 The impact of sensitivity analysis of the rest of the foreign currencies is not material to the Group.

 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is in respect of its GBP denominated borrowing amounting
to RM680,289,000 as at 31 December 2018 (2017: RM707,847,000). Should the GBP strengthen by 10% against
the RM, the profit for the year will decrease by RM68,029,000 (2017: RM70,785,000) and vice versa.

(d) Liquidity and cash flow risks

 Liquidity and cash flow risks are the risks that the Group and the Company will not be able to meet its financial
obligations when they fall due. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk arises principally from its

[…]

Profit Share”).

 (both the Proposed Bangi Acquisition and the Proposed Profit Share are collectively referred to as the “Bangi
Proposal”).

 The condition precedents for the Bangi SPA were subsequently fully met and the land acquisition was completed on
21 December 2018.

S P Setia Berhad GroupSEC 7 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

286 287INTEGRATED REPORT 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements
For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2018

50. FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF MFRS FRAMEWORK AND CHANGES IN COMPARATIVES

 The financial effects of the first-time adoption of the MFRS Framework as disclosed in Note 1(a) and changes in certain
comparative amounts to conform with the current year financial statements presentation for the Group and the Company
are as follows:

Statements of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2017

Group

As
previously

stated
RM’000

Adoption of
 MFRS 15

and
withdrawal

of FRSIC
Consensus 17

RM’000

 Adoption of
fair value
model on

investment
properties

RM’000

Reclassi-
fication

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 425,120 - - - 425,120

Investment properties 1,319,701 - 623,388 - 1,943,089

Inventories - land held for property
development 10,795,753 (427,945) - - 10,367,808

Intangible asset 15,497 - - - 15,497

Investments in associated companies 412,278 - 109,171 - 521,449

Investments in joint ventures 2,050,674 - 172,195 - 2,222,869

Other investments 133